

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
APR 13 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-969

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HEMI GROUP, LLC, and KAI GACHUPIN,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE
Counsel of Record
LUEBBEN JOHNSON & BARNHOUSE LLP
7424 4TH STREET NW
LOS RANCHOS DE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123 (TELEPHONE)
(505) 842-6124 (FACSIMILE)

Counsel for Petitioners

April 13, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

 I. The Decision Below Is In Conflict With
 Decisions In Other Circuits 1

 II. Mail And Wire Fraud Standing Is Not At
 Issue In This Petition 4

 III. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With
 This Court’s Precedent 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	7
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	5, 6
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	4
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 458 (2008)	5
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	3
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	3
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	5
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2733 (2008)	3

Schmidt v. Fleet Bank,
16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 2

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007) 3

Sedima v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985) 6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 3

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961 *et seq.* *passim*
